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Q1.1. Do you agree that the new regime should go beyond Dame Judith 
(Hackitt)’s recommendation and initially apply to multi-occupied 

residential buildings of 18 metres or more (approximately 6 storeys)? 
 

The case for extension of the proposed regime beyond Dame Judith’s original 
recommendation is well made by paragraphs 28 to 34 of the consultation.  
Whilst the statistical data about fire supports that case, it focuses entirely on 

rates of fire and not on the type of building or, more significantly, the rate and 
nature of the spread of fire.  

 
There may be a case for considering other residential building types (other than 
sheltered) where there is evidence that the complexity of the building 

contributes to the spread of fire, or to other safety risks. We own over 12000 
homes; only one building will fall within the 18 metres high scope, but other 

buildings are, we consider, at least as vulnerable due to their design or the 
complexity of their horizontal construction. 

 
The proposal suggests that the regime apply “initially” on the basis of height 
alone. If there is a case for the extension to include other buildings then there 

should be greater commitment and clarity about what will follow, and when. We 
see the proposals overall as positive, and anticipate that we may wish to adopt 

many of the new regime’s approach on a voluntary basis to properties not 
covered by it’s scope. We will also continue to build new homes, generally 
outside the initial scope, but with the potential to subsequently fall within scope 

of either the statutory scheme or of our voluntary version.  
 

In both cases, it would clearly be more than helpful to understand, and to have 
some confidence about, the direction of travel of public policy, and the potential 
for future expansion of the scheme. We hope that responses to Q1.4 – Q1.7 will 

help government to provide both when it issues it’s outcome to the consultation.  
 

 
Q1.7.  On what basis should we determine whether some or all of the 
categories of supported or sheltered housing should be subject to the 

regulatory arrangements that we propose to introduce during the 
occupation stage?  

 
The vulnerability of residents is highlighted, and rightly so. However, in the 
same way as we have suggested in 1.1 above that height may not be the sole 

factor, so vulnerability is not the only factor in relation to sheltered and 
supported housing.  

 
Again, the nature and complexity of the building will also be a factor. Our own 
sheltered housing schemes contain a wide mix of property types. On the one 

hand, a five storey multi-occupied block of flats, on the other a scheme 
consisting entirely of self contained bungalows. The complexity of the building 

should be a factor in determining whether it should be brought in scope.  



 
 

Q2.1. Do you agree that the duties set out in paragraphs 61 to 65 are 
the right ones? 

 
Yes. The current CDM Regulations are suitable if followed but by adopting the 
additional items a-d within paragraph 62 this would provide a further level of 

responsibility and compliance to meet the proposed improvements and 
safeguards looking to be achieved. 

 
 
Q. 2.2. Are there any additional duties which we should place on 

dutyholders? Please list. 
 

The potential consequences of non-compliance with building regulation and 
industry best practice for any construction process involving fire spread 
prevention can be catastrophic; consideration could be given to adopting a more 

regulative or certified system of compliance for key installations by a company’s 
contractor/trade partners. Something along the lines of Gas Safe and NICEIC 

whereby training, assessment and examination is required for individuals 
involved in construction applications that need to be certified as installed or 

constructed to meet safety requirements to prevent serious injury or loss of life. 
 
The type of works required to be captured within a scheme along these lines 

would need to be investigated and developed as it would involve a myriad of 
processes and trades and would be far reaching in its scope. It would also need 

to be recognised that a scheme of this nature would have a commercial impact 
and the cost of training, monitoring and compliance would find its way back to 
the Client and/or Principal Contractor through the Tender process. Under the 

guidance of the CDM Regulations wording “so far as is reasonably practical”, it 
could be considered that the benefits would outweigh the financial impact. 

 
 
Q. 2.3. Do you consider that a named individual, where the dutyholder is 

a legal entity, should be identifiable as responsible for building safety? 
Please support your view. 

 
No. Whilst the principle that Government is trying to achieve is hugely 
important, the complexity of what is needed to co-ordinate and adhere to this 

will involve many designers, consultants, companies and individuals on behalf of 
any business or legal entity and the responsibility for this for any one individual 

would be onerous and over-bearing. Whilst the role itself would be beneficial in 
the process of developing any construction scheme, it should be carried out 
within the protection of the legal entity. 

 
From a moral perspective, if all the proposals are adopted, any business should 

look to comply foremost to protect the intended residents which would then 
safeguard their own company and business which should be their concern rather 
than hiding behind the legal entity. 

 
 

 



Q. 2.4. Do you agree with the approach outlined in paragraph 66, that 
we should use Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 2015 

(CDM) as a model for developing dutyholder responsibilities under 
building regulations? Please support your view 

 
Yes. The CDM Regulations have been developed over a number of years to meet 
industry and regulator requirements and further development within the context 

of this initiative would potentially be the better option than a separate set of new 
Regulations for Duty Holders that would possibly be duplicated due to the likely 

cross-over of responsibilities. 
 
 

Q3.1.  Do you agree that a safety case should be subject to scrutiny by 
the building safety regulator (BSR) before a building safety certificate is 

issued? 
 
Yes. We agree with the principle. Some considerations for it’s implementation 

are: 
 It should not just include structural risks but also consider when in 

occupation the risks posed by individual residents 
 Where the scheme in question houses extremely high risk and-or 

vulnerable residents we should consider having a safety case regardless of 
height of building 

 A need for assurances that the BSR will be sufficiently resourced to keep 

up with demand to reduce risk of unnecessary delays in occupying the 
building 

 The need for a redress/arbitration mechanism where there is a dispute 
regarding BSR decisions. 
 

 
Q3.2.  Do you agree with our proposed content for safety cases? If not, 

what other information should be included in the safety case? 
 
We would suggest that the safety case include a risk assessment of occupiers 

and of any additional safety risk that they represent. This could be in terms of 
risk to others (for example, hoarders) as well as risk to themselves (for 

example, impaired mobility). It should identify and record action taken to 
mitigate those risks. 
 

We refer elsewhere to the difficulties inherent in multi-tenure blocks of flats: the 
presence of multiple tenures, and identification of any associated risks, might 

also be included in the safety case. 
 
 

Q3.3.  Do you agree that this is a reasonable approach for assessing the 
risk on an ongoing basis? 

 
Yes, we agree that this is a reasonable approach. 
 

 
Q3.4.  Which option should we explore, and why, to mitigate the costs to 

residents of crucial safety works? 



 
The proposals are sensible. It is important to be honest; there are unwelcome 

but necessary costs associated with home ownership. With that in mind we 
would also suggest option for government to offer low interest loans to 

leaseholders who are affected by unanticipated but necessary safety works. 
 
 

Q3.5.  Do you agree with the proposed approach in identifying the 
accountable person?  

 
The principle of the Accountable Person is fundamental to the proposed regime. 
We fully support the proposed approach to the creation of the Accountable 

Person role, but we suggest that the approach to identifying who that is, set out 
in paragraph 159, is far too simplistic. The reason for this lies in the nature of 

ownership and management arrangements in many blocks of flats, as outlined in 
3.6 below. 
 

 
Q3.6.  Are there specific examples of building ownership and 

management arrangements where it might be difficult to apply the 
concept of an accountable person? If yes, please provide examples of 

such arrangements and how these difficulties could be overcome. 
 
We are one party of many in a number of arrangements that involve multiple 

tiers of ownership.  
 

A developer builds the block of flats; they may retain the freehold and employ a 
management company to run the building, or they may dispose of the freehold 
to the management company. At mixed use schemes, the developer may sell the 

freehold to a management company but retain a ‘golden share’ in that company: 
Tesco have done this to our knowledge in the past. So, already, arrangements 

which appear identical operationally have different legal structures behind them. 
 
The freeholder then leases flats within the block; some to individual 

leaseholders, others to us (a housing association). Under that arrangement we, 
and individual leaseholders, all pay a service charge to the management 

company.  
 
We let most of our flats to tenants who pay a rent to us, but sell some on a 

shared ownership lease, with those shared owners paying a rent and a service 
charge to us. 

 
Those shared owners, along with other individual leaseholders elsewhere in the 
building, may themselves sub-let their homes to tenants who will pay them a 

rent. 
 

There are at least three different people receiving either a rent or a service 
charge for the same flat and the same services. Furthermore, each lease may 
vary the responsibilities for safety related works and equipment, especially 

within the flat itself: maintaining internal fire alarms and servicing gas appliance 
being common example.  

 



So the definition of the accountable person needs to be quite clear and explicit, 
and that person recognised by not only the regulator but also by other lessees 

and tenants within the building. 
 

 
Q3.7.  Do you agree that the accountable person requirement should be 
introduced for existing residential buildings as well as for new 

residential buildings? 
 

Yes, certainly. The safety of residents should be managed in exactly the same 
way whether the building is new or old; there is no justification for a different 
approach where the potential for serious harm or loss of life is involved. 

 
 

Q3.8.  Do you agree that only the BSR should be able to transfer the 
building safety certificate from one person/entity to another? 
 

In principle, yes, but we would be concerned that the BSR’s discretion should be 
limited in instances where there seems an obvious case for it’s transfer. For 

example, following the exercise of leasehold enfranchisement where, potentially, 
a previous freeholder could be left responsible for a building they no longer have 

any interest in. In instances such as this there should be no question about the 
transfer and this may require amendments to leasehold enfranchisement 
legislation. 

 
 

Q3.9.  Do you agree with the proposed duties and functions of the 
Building Safety Manager (BSM)? 
 

We agree that the role is clearly defined by the proposals. We referred in our 
response to 3.6 above to the need for clarity in defining the accountable person 

and that approach will, we believe, give similar clarity to the role of the BSM. 
Currently, those multi-tiers of leases and sub-leases can lead to confusion over 
responsibility. The proposed approach will make it clear that the BSM appointed 

by the accountable person is responsible for the whole building, whatever leases, 
sub-leases and tenancies exist within it. In that context, what may need 

strengthening in some way is responsibility that those individual sub-
leaseholders and tenants have towards the BSM, and the duty on them all to 
comply with requirements set by the BSM. 

 
 

Q3.10.  Do you agree with the suitability requirements of the BSM? 
 
Yes with caveat around satisfaction of regulator that BSM has the necessary 

team and funding to keep a building safe. How would these two things be 
calculated? 

 
 
Q3.11.  Is the proposed relationship between the accountable person 

and the BSM sufficiently clear? 
 

Yes, we feel that is it. 



 
 

Q3.12.  Do you agree with the circumstances outlined in which the BSR 
must appoint a BSM for a building? 

 
Yes. 
 

 
Q3.13. Do you think there are any other circumstances in which the BSR 

must appoint a BSM for a building? 
 
One such circumstance might arise as a result of whistle blowing; where a 

landlord persistently refuses to engage with residents’ concerns about the safety 
of their building. 

 
 
Q3.14.  Under those circumstances, how long do you think a BSM should 

be appointed for? 
 

In the circumstances above, the timescale should be relatively short, possibly 12 
months. 

 
 
Q3.15.  Under what circumstances should the appointment be ended? 

 
When concerns have been allayed; possibly when the original 

landlord/freeholder has been replaced.  
 
 

Q3.16.  Under those circumstances, how do you think the costs of the 
BSM should be met? 

 
Costs should be shared between accountable person and leaseholders unless it 
can be demonstrated that the former is wholly at fault in which case they should 

pay the whole cost. 
 

 
Q3.17.  Do you agree that this registration scheme involving the issue of 
a building safety certificate is an effective way to provide this assurance 

and transparency? 
 

Only to a certain point: it will be a snapshot in time. This might be reassuring in 
terms of the ‘big-ticket’ structural factors affecting safety, but there’s a risk of 
complacency over those day to day activities and actions that can have a 

significant impact on the safety of the building and residents. The certificate 
would need to cover assurances that appropriate safety information is being 

provided to residents, that all relevant checks are being carried out (from fire 
safety to gas appliances) and that robust processes are in place to ensure that 
these happen. 

 
 



Q3.18.  Do you agree with the principles set out in paragraphs 180 and 
181 for the process of applying for and obtaining registration? 

 
Yes but the ‘reasonable period’ for processing the application needs to be 

defined to avoid delays that could incur costs for the landlord. 
 
 

Q3.19.  Do you agree with the suggested approach in paragraph 183, 
that the building safety certificate should apply to the whole building? 

 
We agree, but suggest that the overall approach underestimates the potential 
difficulty of, for example, a freeholder being able to access flats owned by 

individual leaseholders. We refer later (Q5.7) to the difficulties surrounding 
enforcement and suggest that there may be a need for additional legislation to 

require occupiers to provide access at the request of a BSM or accountable 
person. 
 

 
Q3.22.  Do you agree with the proposed circumstances under which the 

BSR may decide to review the certificate? 
 

Yes; however, we suggest that there will need to be an evidential benchmark if 
the reports are from a third party to avoid vexatious complainants. 
 

 
Q4.3.  Are there other areas of information that should be included in 

the key dataset in order to ensure its purpose is met? 
 
The information should include known vulnerabilities and risks associated with 

aspects other than pure building construction and component safety. It should 
include risks associated with individual occupiers where there is a known 

increased risk to the safety of others, the risks associated with absentee 
landlords, any policy or custom associated with the letting of the building (for 
example through local lettings plans), and any risks associated with 

requirements on others (for example, sub-lessees who are also landlords) to 
pass on safety information to others.  

 
 
Q4.11.  Do you agree that where an occurrence has been identified, 

dutyholders must report this to the BSR within 72 hours?   
  

It may depend on the seriousness of the occurrence; there may be instances 
that require immediate reporting. There may be some comparison with the 
GDPR regulations requiring the reporting of data breaches to the ICO, where 

helpful guidance determines the seriousness of the breach and the requirements 
for reporting. We would also suggest that the reporting of incidents requires 

equal attention to what happens next; how is the occurrence dealt with and 
what remedial actions are taken. We wonder whether reporting will/should be 
digital only? 

 
 



Q5.2.   Do you agree with the approach proposed for the culture of 
openness and exemptions to the openness of building information to 

residents. If not, do you think different information should be provided? 
 

We certainly support all proposals regarding tenant engagement; however there 
are potential difficulties embedding that approach to openness and accountability 
throughout all the tiers of ownership and occupation that exist in many 

buildings. How to ensure leaseholders co-operate. Is there a need for their 
responsibility to do so to be enshrined in law. What would the penalties and 

recourse be if they didn’t co-operate – would they lose their lease? Landlords 
must be given powers with teeth if they truly are to keep properties and 
occupants safe. 

 
 

Q5.7.  What specific requirements, if any, do you think would be 
appropriate? 
 

There should be explicit requirements on any occupier to seek and obtain 
approval for any works that may affect the structural integrity of a building. 

There should be explicit powers for BSMs to require works to be un-done, to 
require certifications of works and of competence, to require sight of regular 

safety test certification, and a more general requirement on occupiers to follow 
instructions issued by a BSM.  
 

Even with those requirements, there remains an enforcement issue: how will this 
be achieved? Enforcing requirements on people other than the various duty 

holders, accountable person and BSM receives little attention in the proposals in 
either this chapter or chapter 6. Our own experience as a landlord complying 
with our duties to carry our annual gas servicing is that it can be an extremely 

lengthy, difficult, and time consuming process when an occupier chooses not to 
co-operate, and we receive little support from the courts. It’s less common for 

us to have to take enforcement action against leaseholders, but the potential 
difficulties are even greater. 
 

Reliance on contractual terms is problematic. Many say little on the subject, and 
cannot be amended retrospectively. Even where they do, enforcement through 

the courts usually involves reliance on the use of discretion by the courts. We 
would suggest that there should be a statutory requirement for any tenant or 
leaseholder to co-operate with a BSM together with mandatory remedies for 

failing to do so. 
 

 
Q6.2.  Do you agree that regulatory and oversight functions at 
paragraph 15 are the right functions for a new building safety regulator 

to undertake to enable us to achieve our aim of ensuring buildings are 
safe?  

 
We agree that the functions proposed are the right ones, but suggest that 
consideration also be given to the role of the regulator in supporting owners of 

existing buildings which may not fit the statutory criteria but who, nevertheless, 
want to mirror the statutory requirements on a voluntary basis. 

 



We feel that the approach set out in this consultation paper is robust and is one 
we may well look to adopt more widely throughout our stock. We would have to 

do that on a phased basis, which is why it would be helpful (Q1.1 above) to 
understand the government’s view on any proposed extension of the statutory 

scheme. It would also be helpful to understand the extent to which we could use 
the regulator, for example would we be able to register buildings voluntarily? 
And if we did so, how would the risks (recognised in the consultation) of 

overlaps between different regulatory regimes be managed?   
 

We suggest that there should be either: 
 A role in supporting owners of any building by providing advice and 

guidance on good practice and on the operation of the statutory scheme, 

or 
 Provision for buildings that don’t meet the statutory requirements to be 

registered. 
 
 

Q6.3.  Do you agree that some or all of the national building safety 
regulator functions should be delivered ahead of legislation, either by 

the Joint Regulators Group or by an existing national regulator. 
 

Yes, provided that they are properly resourced. We feel that there is a risk of 
overwhelming existing regulators, leading to delays which could, in turn, lead to 
completed homes sitting empty while developers or landlords cannot sell or let 

them due to regulatory delays. 
 

 
Q9.2.  Do you agree we should introduce criminal offences for: 
(i) an accountable person failing to register a building 

(ii) an accountable person or BSM failing to comply with building safety 
conditions and 

(iii) duty holders carrying out work without the necessary gateway 
permissions 
 

Yes, provided there are agreed mitigations and exceptions such as the non-co-
operation of lessors or of tenants. 

 
 
Q9.4. Do you agree that an enhanced civil penalty regime should be 

available under the new building safety regulatory framework to 
address non-compliance with building safety requirements as a 

potential alternative to criminal prosecution? 
 
We agree, but suggest that those same, or similar, civil sanctions should also 

apply to occupiers of flats within buildings.  
 

 


